District:

BC.

Division No. Court No.

03 - Vancouver

B-210053

Estate No.

11-254319

In the matter of the bankruptcy of Westridge Mechanical Ltd. of the City of Mission, in the Province of British Columbia

## NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF REMUNERATION OF TRUSTEE (Pursuant to Section 39 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act)

Take notice that, pursuant to Section 39 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, MNP Ltd., Trustee of the Estate of Westridge Mechanical. Ltd. will be making application to the Court for taxation of its remuneration in the amount of \$128,342.55 plus disbursements. This amount is in excess of 7.5% of the amount remaining out of the realization of the property of the debtor after the claims of the secured creditors have been paid or satisfied.

If you wish to object to the amount of remuneration claimed by the Trustee, you must deliver to the Trustee not later than 14 days after the date of this notice, a notice indicating your objection.

If an objection is received by the Trustee, a date for a hearing will be set in court to fix the amount of the Trustee's remuneration. Any creditor who has delivered a notice of objection will be notified of the date of the hearing and must attend to give particulars of the objection.

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Trustee's Amended Statement of Receipts and Disbursements dated November 19, 2021.

Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia on January 19, 2022.

Patty Wood CIRP

LIT, CPA, CGA

MNP Ltd.

Suite 1600, MNP Tower, 1021 West Hastings Street

Vancouver, BC V6E 0C3 Telephone: (604) 639-0001

Fax: (604) 904-8628

District of British Columbia
Division No. 03 - Vancouver
Court No. B-210053
Estate No. 11-254319

# In the matter of the bankruptcy of Westridge Mechanical Ltd. of the City of Mission, in the Province of British Columbia

Amended

\_Form 12\_ Amended Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

RE	CEIPTS			
1.	Asset Realization			
	Cash in bank		623.25	
	Accounts receivable		179.55	802.80
2.	Miscellaneous			
	Advance from secured creditors		129,947.37	
	Interest allocation		2.86	
	Refunds- miscellaneous GST Refund (Business)		310.13 7,110.72	
	Security deposits received		5,000.00	142,371.08
TO <sup>-</sup>	TAL RECEIPTS			143,173.88
DIS	BURSEMENTS			
3.	Fees Paid			
	To official receiver		153.30	153.30
4.	Notice of first meeting			
	Local paper		487.55	
	To 59creditor(s)		96.00	
	Postage		31.04	614.59
5.	Premium			
	Insurance		430.00	430.00
6.	Other notices and reports			
	Postage		32.69	32.69
7.	Trustee's remuneration			
	Trustee's fees		128,342.55	128,342.55
8.	Deemed Trust Claim (crown- Federal)		13,223.65	13,223.65
9.	Miscellaneous			
	Travel		61.45	
	Change of locks		133.75	
	Ascend License Fee PST on Ascend License Fee		170.00 11.90	377.10
то:			11.00	
	TAL DISBURSEMENTS			143,173.88
	e: How much of the total disbursements was paid for vices provided by persons related to the trustee?		0.00	
Am	ount available for distribution			0.00
10.	Levy payable under section 147 of the Act			0.00
11.	Secured creditors			
	Proved claims of	1,091,500.00		
12.	Unsecured creditors			
	Proved claims of	1,370,653.67		

District of

British Columbia

Division No.

03 - Vancouver B-210053

Court No. Estate No.

11-254319

# In the matter of the bankruptcy of Westridge Mechanical Ltd. of the City of Mission, in the Province of British Columbia

Form 12 — Concluded

Amended Stalement of Receipts and Disbursements

Amended

- 1. An application for a Bankruptcy Order was filed on behalf of the Bank of Nova Scotia ("Scotiabank") against Westridge Mechanical Ltd. ("Westridge") and on February 4, 2021, the Court granted an Order adjudging Westridge bankrupt, and appointing MNP Ltd. as Licensed Insolvency Trustee ("Trustee") of the bankrupt Estate.
- 2. The costs of administering the bankruptcy were paid by Scotiabank.
- 3. Canada Revenue Agency's ("CRA") deemed trust claim is valued at \$531,947.10.
- 4. The receipts from the collections of accounts receivable, cash in bank, miscellaneous refunds and a pre-bankruptcy GST refund was paid to CRA for its deemed trust claim.
- 5. Upon its appointment, the Trustee took possession of Westridge's real property. Business Development Bank of Canada has a registered security interest in the real property and decided to realize on its security through foreclosure proceedings. It was determined that the proceeds from the sale of the real property would not be for the benefit of the general body of creditors and the Trustee disclaimed its interest in the real property.
- 6. A Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements was approved by the Inspectors and filed with the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy on October 28, 2021. Subsequent to filing the Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, an unexpected receipt of \$5,000.00 was received by the Trustee for a security deposit. The funds from the unexpected receipt were paid to the Canada Revenue Agency in accordance with its deemed trust claim.

Dated at the City of Vancouver in the Province of British Columbia, this 19th day of November 2021.

baloa at the only of various of in the t	TOTILIOG OF DITE	ion Columbia, uno Toure	ay or reorember 20
MNP Ltd Licensed Inservency Truste	е		
19	~		
Suite 1600, MNP Tower, 1021 West Ha Vancouver BC V8E 0C3	stings Street		
Phone: (604) 639-0001 Fax: (604) 90	)4-8628		
Approved by the following inspectors:			
Gladys Cassidy			
Lee Gogal			
Taxed at the sum of \$	_, this	day of	
Registrar			

District of

British Columbia

Division No.

03 - Vancouver B-210053

Court No. Estate No.

11-254319

## In the matter of the bankruptcy of Westridge Mechanical Ltd. of the City of Mission, in the Province of British Columbia

Form 12 --- Concluded

Amended Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

Amended

- 1. An application for a Bankruptcy Order was filed on behalf of the Bank of Nova Scotia ("Scotiabank") against Westridge Mechanical Ltd. ("Westridge") and on February 4, 2021, the Court granted an Order adjudging Westridge bankrupt, and appointing MNP Ltd. as Licensed Insolvency Trustee ("Trustee") of the bankrupt Estate.
- 2. The costs of administering the bankruptcy were paid by Scotiabank.
- 3. Canada Revenue Agency's ("CRA") deemed trust claim is valued at \$531,947.10.
- 4. The receipts from the collections of accounts receivable, cash in bank, miscellaneous refunds and a pre-bankruptcy GST refund was paid to CRA for its deemed trust claim.
- 5. Upon its appointment, the Trustee took possession of Westridge's real property. Business Development Bank of Canada has a registered security interest in the real property and decided to realize on its security through foreclosure proceedings. It was determined that the proceeds from the sale of the real property would not be for the benefit of the general body of creditors and the Trustee disclaimed its interest in the real property.
- 6. A Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements was approved by the Inspectors and filed with the Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy on October 28, 2021. Subsequent to filing the Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements, an unexpected receipt of \$5,000.00 was received by the Trustee for a security deposit. The funds from the unexpected receipt were paid to the Canada Revenue Agency in accordance with its deemed trust claim.

Dated at the City of Vancouver in the Province of British Columbia, this 19th day of November 202
MNP Ltd Licensed Inservency Trustee
Suite 1600, MNP Tower, 1021 West Hastings Street Vancouver BC V6E 0C3
Phone: (604) 639-0001 Fax: (604) 904-8628
Approved by the following inspectors:
Gladys Cassidy
Zecal
Lee Gogal
Taxed at the sum of \$, thisday of
Registrar

District of Division No.

British Columbia 03 - Vancouver B-210053

Court No. Estate No.

11-254319

## **DIVIDEND SHEET**

In the matter of the bankruptcy of Westridge Mechanical Ltd. of the City of Mission, in the Province of British Columbia

November 19, 2021

						Date declared: Nove		ember 19, 2021
		Total			Interim	Current		
	Claim \$	Dividend \$	Levy \$	Payment \$	Payment \$	Dividend \$	Levy \$	Payment \$
Deemed Trust Claim								
CRA - Tax - Pacific 807027388 RP 0001	531,947.10	13,223.65	0.00	13,223.65	8,223.65	5,000.00	0.00	5,000.00
Total:	531,947.10	13,223.65	0.00	13,223.65	8,223.65	5,000.00	0.00	5,000.00
Unsecured								
CRA - Tax - Pacific 807027388 RP 0001	20,645.52	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Crossroads C&I Distributors nc.	30,005.05	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
DRM Mechanical Ltd.	15,907.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
E.P. Engineered Pump Systems Ltd.	54,498.08	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
ECCO HEATING PRODUCTS LTD.	2,052.51	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
EMCO Corporation	150,332.16	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Evolution Fire Suppression Ltd.	8,552.35	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
General Glass Industries Ltd. Iba Glass World	5,425.34	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0
GM Financial Canada Leasing Ltd. c/o BankruptcyHighway.com	13,260.88	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Noble British Columbia	56,983.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Pace Solutions Corp.	619.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Refrigerative Supply	9,533.44	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Robinson Supply	476,597.80	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Scotiabank c/o Borden Ladner Gervais LLP, Attention: Ryan Laity	516,653.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
WorkSafeBC - Collections Department	9,587.52	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total:	1,370,653.67	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Secured								
GM Financial Canada Leasing Ltd. c/o BankruptcyHighway.com	91,500.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Scotiabank c/o Borden Ladner Gervais LLP, Attention: Ryan Laity	1,000,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total:	1,091,500.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Grand Totals:	2,994,100.77	13,223.65	0.00	13,223.65	8,223.65	5,000.00	0.00	5,000.0
Ciana Iotaloi			=		=			